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LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 349. 

No. 2, A.] 	 [Published May 15, 1899. 

CHAPTER 349.. 

AN ACT relating to the form of official ballots 
for general elections, and amending sections 
37, 3$, 40, 51, 52 and subdivisions 1 and 3 of 
section 57, of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898.. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

County :clerk's 	SEcerioN 1. Section 37, of the Wisconsin stat- 
notice of ewe- 
tions. 	lltt'S of 1898, is hereby amended by striking out 

the word "opposite . ' where it occurs in the thirty-
third line thereof, aind inserting in lieu thereof 
the words "in the square under the name or at 
any place in the space occupied by," and by strik-
ing out the Wiwil "after" where it occurs in the 
thirty-seventh line of said section, and inserting 
in lieu thereof the word "under ;" and by insert-
ing after the word "for" where it occurs in the 
same line the words "or at any place within the 
space in which the name is printed," so that said 
section when so amended shall read as follows: 
Section 37. In making publication of an election 
notice, the county or city clerk, as the case may 
lie, shall precede the same with a statement which 
shall be substantially in the following form, to 
be modified Or varied according to the nature of 
the election, the caption to which shall be con-
spicuously displayed: 

ELECTION NOTICE. 

Office of 	 Clerk, 
	,18 

Character of To the electors of 	«iunty, or city: 
el3clion.  Notice is hereliy ifiVell that a general electiiin 

or judicial or city, or school, or special, or judi-
cial and citY election, as tho case may be, is to be 
held in the several towns, wards and election pre-
cincts in the county or city of  , on the 
	 day of 	, 18 	, at which the of- 
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ficers named below are to be chosen. The names 
of the candidate for each office to be voted for, 
whose nominations have been certified to this 
office, are given opposite the title of the office and 
under the appropriate party or other designa-
tion, each in its proper column, and the questions 
submitted to a vote are stated below. 

MR:MI/MON TO VOTERS. 

The following instructions are given for the 
information and guidance of voters. A voter 
upon entering the polling place and giving his 
name and residence, will receive a ballot from the 
ballot clerk which must have endorsed thereon 
the names or initials of both ballot clerks, and no 
other ballot can be used. Upon receiving his bal-
lot, the voter must retire alone to a booth or com- 

What ballot partment and prepare the same for voting. A clerk may 
ballot clerk clerk may inform the voter as to the proper vise. 

manner of marking a ballot, but he must not ad- 
vise or indicate in any manlier whom to vote for. 
If it be a general election these words are to fol-
low : the voter if he wishes to vote for all the can-
didates nominated by any party, should make a 
cross mark X under the party designation 
printed at the top of the ballot in the square made 
for that purpose. A ballot so marked, and hay- Marked bal-

ing no other mark, will become [be counted] for te 
lots, how 
cound. 

all the candidates of that party in the column un-
derneath, unless the names of some of the candi-
dates of the party have been erased or a cross 
mark be placed in the square under the name or 
at. any place in the space occupied by the name or 
names of candidates in another column, and will 
be counted for all names written in lieu of one 
erased. If the voter wishes to vote for some of 
the candidates of different political parties, he 
should make a cross mark under the name of each 
candidate be desires to vote for, or at any place 
within the space in which the name is printed. 
If he wishes to vote for a person for a. certain Of- cWit' hnetr:enivrr 

five whose name is not on the ballot, he must ten in. 

write the name in the blank space under the 

41 



  

Office. 

  

        

Governor 	  

Lieutenant Governor. 	 
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printed name of the candidate for the office. The 
ballot should not be marked in any other manner. 
If the ballot be spoiled, it, must be returned to the 
ballot clerk, who must issue another in its stead, 
but. not more than t hrw in all to any one voter. 
Five minutes' time is allowed in booth to mark 
ballot. Unofficial ballots or memorandum to 
assist, the voter in marking his ballot can be taken 
into the booth, and may be used tEl copy from. 
The ballot must not. be shown so that any person 
can see how it has been marked by the voter. 
After it. is marked, it, should be folded so that the 
inside cannot be seen, but so that the printed in-
thorsentents and signatures of the ballot clerks on 
the outside may be seen. Then the voter should 
pass out of the booth or compartment, give his 
name to the inspector in charge of the ballot box, 
hand him his ballot to be placed in the box, and 
pass out of the volting place. A voter who de-
clares to the presiding officer that. he is unable to 
read, or that by reason of physical disability he is 
unable to mark his ballot, can have assistance of 
one or t WO election •)fficers in marking the same, 
Ii) be chosen by the voter; and if he declares that 
he is totally blind, he may be assisted by any per-
son chosen by him from among. the legal voters of 
the county. The presiding officer may adminis-
ter an oath in his discretion, as to such persons 
disability. The party designations and candi-
dates for the different offices are, for example as 
follows: insert list, of party designations and 
candidates. 

Time allowed 
in booth. 

When voter 
may he as-
sisted. 

, County Clerk. 
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No other or further publication of the notice Voting places 
be 	fied. 

provided for by this and the preceding section, 
to speci 

shall be required to be made by any county or city 
clerk, except that in cities, the clerk shall at the 
foot of such notice, specify the place of voting in 
each election precinct, and the hours of opening 
and closing the polls. The compensation to be ricaeal ifoc'nr pub 

paid for all publications of such notice shall be notim 
the amounts hereinafter specified and no more. 
For a general election, in weekly newspapers one 
hundred and twenty dollars, and in daily news-
papers two hundred and forty dollars; for a ju-
dicial election, in weekly newspapers twenty-five 
dollars and in daily newspapers fifty dollars; for 
a municipal election, in weekly newspapers 
thirty-five dollars and in daily newspapers sev-
enty dollars, which shall cover all insertions re-
quired to be made; provided, that in cities of the 
first class the compensation for publication of 
said notice shall be at the rate of, one dollar per 
square for the first insertion, and seventy-five 
cents per square for each subsequent insertion. 
The word square as used in this section, shall be 
construed to mean a space one inch in length of 
the column of the newspaper in which any such 
notice is published; but any fraction of a square 
shall be paid for as a full square. 

SECTION 2. Section 38 of the Wisconsin stat- Form of ballot 

iltt'S of 1898, is hereby amended by inserting after described. 

the word "party" \Item it occurs in the twelfth 
line of said section, the wtirds "which columns 
are to be separated by heavy black lines no less 
than one-eighth of an inch wide," and by insert-
ing after tlw word "printed" where it, occurs in 
the sixteenth line of said section, the words "in 
a oace separated frtnn the other names in that 
column by a line not less than one-sixteenth of an 
inch wide," and by striking out the words "on the 
same line with the name of each candidate and at 
t he end of his name," where they occur in the 
thirty-second and thirty-third lines of said sec-
tion, and inserting in lien thereof the words, 
"under the name of each candidate," and by strik-
ing out the words "opposite the name of such eau- 
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didate" where they occur in the thirty-fifth and 
thirty-sixth lines thereof, and by striking out the 
words "following that., on the same line," where 
they occur in the fifty-third line of said section, 
and insert in lieu thereof the words "under that," 
so that said section when so amended shall read 
as follows: Section 3S. Every ballot printed 
under the provisions of this chapter for use at 
general elections, shall be upon white print paper 
at least twelve inches wide and of any sufficient 
length to afford space for all the tickets or 
several candidates in Columns therein; said paper 
shall be cut form sheets twenty-four by thirty-six 
inches in size, and weighing thirty-five pounds to 
the ream ; if a different sized sheet is used the 
weight per ream shall be proportioned as above. 
The several regular party tickets nominated by 
conventions or by regularly constituted and au-
thorized committees, shall each be printed in one 
column, under the appropriate party designation, 
the columns to be arranged alphabetically accord-
ing to the first letter of the party name, thus dem-
ocratic party, labor party, prohibition party, re-
publican party, which columns are to be sepa-
rated by heavy black lines no less than one-eighth 
of an inch wide; such party designation to be 
given as hereinbefore provided. On the left hand 
side of the ticket shall be a column designating 
the office to be voted for, and on the same line, in 
the columns under the appropriate party desig-
nations of each, all the names of candidates duly 
nominated for that office, shall be printed in a 
space separated from the other names in that col-
umn by a line not less than one-sixteenth 
of an inch wide; provided that no county 
clerks shall place the name of any person 
upon such ballot as a candidate for the 
office of county superintendent of schools, 
unless such person shall have sled in such 
clerk's office, at. least ten days before the day 
of election at which such superintendent is to he 
elected, proof of having successfully taught in 
one or more of the public schools of this state, for 
the period of eight months, and a copy of a cer- 

Kind of paper 
to be used. 

No name to 
appear twice 
on ballot. 
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tificate entitling him to teach in any such school 
or of a certificate known as a county superintend-
ent's certificate unless such person, before the 
first day of May, 1895, had held the office of 
county superintendent of schools in this state. 
There shall be a space between the party designa-
tion at the top of each column and the name of the 
head of the ticket of five-eighth of an inch ; and 
in the center of the space under the party desig-
nation, a square of three-eighths of an inch 
formed by black lines, in which the voter by his 
mark may declare that he votes for all names 
printed in that column, except such as are erased 
or written over or otherwise marked, as herein- 
after specified. There shall also be left. under the Space for 

name of each candidate sufficient space to write 	in 

a name therein in lieu of the one printed; and 
under the name of each candidate there shall be a 
space inclosed in a square of black lines in which 
the voter may designate by a cross mark, or other 
mark, his choice for each candidate. No pasting 
names over a ticket or over any names thereon 
shall be allowed, and no names so pasted shall be 
counted except as provided in section 34. When When person 

is nominated 
any person is nominated for the same office, by by more than 

one party, to 
more than one party or convention, his name file written 

shall be placed upon the ticket under the designa- election. 

tion of the party which first nominated him, or if 
he was nominated by more than one party or con-
vention at the same tune, he shall, within the 
time fixed by law for filing certificates of nomina-
tion, file with the officer with whom his certificate 
of nomination is required to be filed, a written 
election indicating the party designation under" 
which he desires his name to be printed on the 
ballot, and it shall be so printed. If he shall re-
fuse or neglect to so file such an election, the of-
ficer with whom the certificate of nomination is 
required to be filed, shall place his name under 
the designation of either of the parties by which 
he was nominated, but under no other designa-
tion whatever. The names of persons nominated Paper porn-  

ma ions. 
by paper nominations, shall be placed in one or 

in  

more columns under the designation of individ- 
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Hal nominations, and on the same lute with the 
office for which they are nominated, and after the 
name of each shall be printed his party designa- 
tion as given in his nomination papers, and under 
that the space for marking, provided that the 
name of the same individual shall not be placed 
on the ticket under the head of individual nom- 
inations if his name already appears under a 

Filing on hack parts  designation. On the back and outside of 
of ballot. 

every ballot slum l Is.. printed the words, official 
ballot, for  , followed by the des-
ignation of the 'smiling place for which theirmallot 
is prepared and the date of the election, the offi-
cial endorsement and blank certificates in the fol-
lowing forms: I certify that the within ballot 
was marked by me for an elector incapable under 
time law of marking his Own ballot, and as di-
rected by him. 

BaJIots or • -NI 
jIldiCkl and 14'41N1 by !dill.  	 . No party des- 
city elections. • 	• Ignatmon need be placed upon ballots for school 

or judicial officer, except for county or district 
superintendents if schools outside of cities. Bal- • 
lots for judicial and city elections shall be 
printed upon the quality of white print paper 
hereinbefore specified, and shall be of sufficient 
size to afford space for all the tickets or several 
candidates in (1)1 11111115 therein. Party candidates 
shall be arranged thereon as above provided for 
ballots at general elections, and the names of per-
sons nominated by nomination papers, and not 

'included in the regular convention tickets, shall 
be placed as is provided for individual nomina-
tions on the ballots at general elections. Such 
ballots shall have similar matter printed on the 
back and outside as other official ballots are re-
quired to have. 

Official ballot. 	SECTION 3. Section 40 of the 'Wisconsin stat- 
utes of 1 898, is hereby amended so as to read as 
follows: Section 40. The official ballots for gen-
eral elections and for regular city elections, with 
the indorsements thereon, and the instructions 

	, Inspector of Election. 
I certify that the within ballot, was marked by 

me for a blind elector at his request, and as di- 
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given at the head thereof as herein amended, shall 
be in substantially the annexed form, provided, 
that ballots for such city elections may be varied 
as to the titles of the offices to be printed thereon, 
to conform to the law under which each such elec-
tion is held. 

SECTION 4. Section 51 of the Wisconsin stat- Inv, how 

utes of 1898, is hereby amended by striking out 
the word "against" where it occurs in the fifth 
line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof 
the words "in the space in which appears," so that 
said section when so amended, shall read as fol-
lows: Section 51. On receiving his ballot the 
elector shall forthwith, and without leaving the 
polling place, retire alone to one of the booths or 
compartments to prepare the same, which shall 
be done, in the case of a general election, by mark-
ing at the head of the ticket he wishes to vote for, 
or in the space in which appears the name of 
the person or persons he wishes to vote for, 
a cross mark, thus X, or, in ease of a ballot con-
taining a constitutional amendment or other 
question submitted to the people, by making in 
the appropriate margin or place, a crossmark or 
other symbol, as herein provided, under or 
against the answer he desires to give as his vote; 
but in judicial or school elections, he must make 
such crossmark after the name of each person he 
desires to vote for. If he wishes to vote for a per-
son for a certain office whose name is not on the 
ballot, he must write such name in the blank 
space under the printed name of one of the candi- 
dates for that, office. An elector may use or copy yoter may t uce 

an unofficial sample ballot which may have been unoi Yal 
marked in advance of his entering the polling 
place, but he shall not. use or bring into such 
place any such ballot printed upon paper of the 
color or quality required to be used for printing 
official ballots. After preparing his ballot, the 
elector shall fold it so that its face will be con-
cealed, and so that the printed indorsement and 
signatures or initials of the ballot, clerks thereon 
may be seen. He shall then vote forthwith and 
before leaving the polling place. 
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Marked bal-
lots, how 
counted. 

Straight tick-
ets. how voted. 

Intent of 
voter to gov-
ern. 

SECTION 5. Section 52 of the Wisconsin stat-
utes of 1898, is hereby amended by striking out 
the word "against," where it occurs in the sixth 
line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof 
the words "in the space in which appears," so 
that said section when so amended, shall read as 
follows: Section 52. At any election, other than 
a judicial Or school election, any elector may 
mark a. cross as above described in the space tin-
der a party designation printed at the head of the 
ballot. Such ballot so marked shall be counted 
for all the nominees of the party whose names and 
designations appear thereon in that column, un-
less the voter shall have erased some name 
therein, or marked in the space in which appears 
the name of another candidate for the same office 
in some other column, or written in another 
name, in which case the name written in or so 
marked, shall be counted as the one voted for the 
particular office. Ballots cast at such elections 
as are excepted from the provisions of this sec-
tion, must be marked as is required by the provi-
sions of the preceding section. 

SD-riox 6. Subdivision 1 of section 57, of the 
Wisconsin statutes of 1898, is hereby amended 
by striking out the word "opposite" where it oc-
curs in the sixth line of said subdivision, and in-
serting in lieu thereof the words "in the space in 
which appears," so that said subdivision when so 
amended, shall read as follows: 1st. If the 
elector shall place on his ballot at a general elec-
tion, a cross mark or other equivalent mark or 
symbol under a party designation, at the head of 
the column, in or near the space indicated for 
that purpose, he shall be deemed to have voted 
for all the candidates whose names appear in the 
column under such mark, unless some name or 
names shall he erased, or unless in some other col-
umn he shall have placed a mark in the space in 
which appears the name of some other candidate 
for the same office. 

SEcTioN 7. Subdivision 3 of section 57, of the 
Wisconsin statutes of 1898, is hereby amended so 
as to read as follows: 3rd. If an elector shall 
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mark his ballot with a crossmark, X, or any other 
mark, as 

I , \, V, 0, 	/, V, -I-, 

at any place within the space in which the name 
appears, indicating an intent to mark any such 
name, it shall be deemed a sufficient vote for the 
candidate whose name occupies such space. 

SECTION 8. All acts or parts of acts contraven-
ing the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. 

St T1( 9. This act shall take effect and be 
in force, from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved May 4, 1899. 

No. 371, S.] 	[Published May 9, 1899. 

CHAPTER 350. 

AN ACT construing chapter 311 of the laws of 
Wisconsin for the year 1899. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SncTioN 1. Nothing contained in chapter 311 
of the laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 
1899 shall be construed as altering, amending or 
repealing chapter 266 of the laws of the state Of 
Wisconsin for the year 1899. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved May 3, 1899. 

Relating to 
Dane county. 


